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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
TO: ]
Michael Behrendt Date: Ap r.ll 19, 2.017 .
Town Of Durham Re: Lot Line Adjustment Application
15 Newmarket Road Bay Road
Durham, NH 03824
Job No: 4951

We are sending you: || Regular Mail [ | Overnight Delivery [X] Other (Hand Delivered)

Copies Date No. Description
15 Lot Line Adjustment Application
15 Lot Line Adjustment Checklist
15 Letter of Intent
15 Abutters List
15 Fees Schedule
15 Application for Waiver from Regulation
15 Compliance letter from Attorney, Charles Tucker
15 Current Deed — Book 2009, Page 0312
15 Current Deed — Book 2009, Page 0669 -0672
15 Current Deed — Book 4348, Page 0699-0702
15 Lot 19-6 NHDES Septic Approval
15 11 X 17 Copies of Plan
3 Full Size Copies of Plan
1 Check for Fees $405.00

These are transmitted as checked below:

X For your use [_] For approval [] For review and comment.
REMARKS:
Copy to: Signed: Jack Kaiser

Y:APROJECTS\4951 C3IDVAPPLICATIONA951 aptm.docx

e 102 Kent Place 10 Storer _Sfreet, Riverview Suite 2 anmﬁercevﬁﬂve: Suite 202
= Newmarket, NH 03857 Kennebunk, ME 04043 Bedford, NH 03110
VISA1  Phone (603) 659-6560 Phone (207) 502-7005 603-614-4060

www.DoucetSurvey.com




dotloop signature verification: vww.dotloop.com/my/verification/DL-236091426-5-2521

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION
Town of Durham, New Hampshire

Date: [office use only. Check # amount $ date ]

Property information

Tax map #: 19 ; lot#(‘s): _19-6 & 19-7 ; zoning district: __Rural & Residence C
Property address/location: ___560 Bay Road & 564 Bay Road

Name of project (if applicable): N/A

Property owner — Parcel A
Name (include name of individual): __Steven P. Nawrocki

Mailing address: _564 Bay Road, Durham, NH 03824

Telephone #: 603-868-2832 Email;__ ROCDOC@comcast.net

Property owner — Parcel B (clarify whether both parcels are owned by the same person(s))
Name (include name of individual): Thomas W. Jr. & Anne E. Duncan

Mailing address:___1 Elderberry Circle, Sudbury, MA 01776
Telephone #:  978-621-1530 Email:__TDuncan@ME.com

Surveyor
Name (include name of individual): _Doucet Survey, Inc. (Jack Kaiser)

Mailing address:_102 Kent Place, Newmarket, NH 03857

Telephone #: _603-659-6560 Fax#: 603-659-4118
Email address: _jack@doucetsurvey.com Professional license #: 937

Proposed project
What is the purpose of the lot line revision? _To turn lot 19-6 into a 5.08 acre parcel with the

remaining land to be conveyed to Lot 19-7.

Will any encroachments result? _ None visible or that the surveyor is aware of

Page 1 (of 2 pages)



dotioop signature verification:

(Continued Lot Line Revision application Tax Map:

Comments

19 Lot: _19-6 & 19-7 Zone R&RC)

Please feel free to add any comments, additional information, or requests for waivers here:

See attached Waiver Request

Submission of application

This application must be signed by the property owner(s) and/or the agent.

I(we) hereby submit this Lot Line

Adjustment application to the Town of Durham Planning

Board pursuant to the Town of Durham Subdivision Regqulations and attest that to the best of

my knowledge all of the information on this application form and in the accompanying
application materials and documentation is true and accurate. As agent, | attest that | am duly

authorized to act in this capacity.

Signature of property owner:

doﬂoo? verified
04/18/17 1:20PM EDT
EHFI-WQBM-R4KO-CHIK

skl

(Parcel A)

Steven P. Nawrocki
Date:

Signature of property owner: __|

Signature of property owner:

dotlcop verified
04/18/17 5:11AM EDT
FUW3-M4BZ-OAVZ-DSKB

dotloop verified
04/18/17 9:15AM EDT
Q5WJ-YVL3-HRE4-NJA)

ne & Duncan

(Parcel B)

Signature of agent:

Thomas W. Jr & Anne E. Duncan
Date:

%UMM

Date: th/k‘c”;! \ T

Page 2 (of 2 pages)



Lot Line Adjustment Checklist

*To be filled out by applicant/agent (with notes to be inserted by staff)

See regulations for other specific requirements
Town of Durham Planning Department

Project Name:

Map:_19

Lot: 19-6 & 19-7 Date: 4/13/17

Applicant/agent: __Jack Kaiser (Agent)

(Staff review by:

General items

Completed application
Total application fee

Letter of intent

Three sets of full-size plans
11 X 17 reductions
Compileted abutters list

Copy of existing covenants, easements,
deed restrictions

15 clipped sets of application, letter
of intent, 11x17 reductions

Plan Information

Basic information including:
¢ Name of project

e Date

o North arrow

e Scale

e Legend

¢ Revision block

¢ Vicinity sketch - not less than 1" = 1,000

<
[
»

XXX XXX X

X

Name and address of developer/applicant [

Name, stamp, and NH license # of
fand surveyor

X

Signature: Qj@\ﬁx@{\&\w‘ﬂiﬂ
\

Date:

=
Q

O ODooddon

101

Waiver
N/A Requested Comments
O O
0 O
] O
1 [
1 O
] O
] [
0 O
N
O O
L [




General items Continued

Town tax map & lot #'s

Statement that no encroachments
will result from the adjustment

Notation on plans: For more information
about this lot line adjustment contact.
Approval block (for signature by staff
attesting to Planning Board approval)

References to neighboring
plans and subdivisions

Information on abutting properties:
e owner name

e owner address

e tax map and lot #

Zoning designations of subject tract
and in vicinity of tract

Zoning overlay districts

Platting
Clear delineation of area

affected by lot line adjustment

Surveyed property lines including:

e existing and proposed bearings

¢ existing and proposed distances
¢ monuments

e benchmarks

Existing & proposed
square footage for each lot

S

XX a

X X

X X X

[
L]

0 O OO0 OO0z
O O 00 Od

N/A

Waiver

Requested Comments

|:| No Overlay Districts

|:| There are no vertical benchmarks
shown as there is no topographic
date required




Show all of the following within 100 feet of the affected area.

Topographic Features Waiver
Yes No N/A Requested Comments
Existing buildings/structures X [0 O L
Existing driveways and access points X OO O 0O
Water features (ponds, streams) X ]
Wetlands [] [] [] X
Statement whether located in flood area, [X []

and, if so, 100 year flood elevation

Utilities
Show all of the following within 100 feet of the affected area

Water lines/well (with protective radius) X [ [ [ Approx. Well shown

Sewer lines/septic system and leach field (1 [ [ Approx. Location shown
Electric (overhead or underground) X [0 [0 [ Underground from Utility Pole
Telephone/cable TV X [1 [0 [ Underground

Gas lines |Z| |:| D |:| Propane Tank shown

Additional Comments:




William J. Doucet, PS, President
Steven V. Michaud, PS, Sr. V.P.

John F. Kaiser, PS, V.P.

Jeffrey A. Goldknopf, PS, V.P.
Matthew W. Fagginger-Auer, PS, V.P.
Serving your Professional Land Surveying & Mapping Needs ® Michael J. Carter, PS
Patrick J. Sharkey, PS

Licensed throughout New England

April 13, 2017

Michael Behrendt
Town Of Durham
15 Newmarket Road
Durham, NH 03824

Reference: Lot Line Adjustment Plan
560 & 564 Bay Road

Dear Mr. Behrendt:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you and the members of the Durham planning Board of the intent of
the landowners on this Lot Line Adjustment Application.

Tax Map 19, Lot 19-6 situated at 564 Bay Road currently owned by Steven Nawrocki is 11.218 acres in
size.

Tax Map 19, Lot 19-7 situated at 560 Bay Road currently owned by Thomas & Anne Duncan is 11.548
acres in size.

Mr. Nawrocki wishes to reduce the size of his lot to 5.08 acres and convey the remaining land to Mr. &
Mrs. Duncan resulting in a 17.69 acre lot. NHDES approval is not required as a part of this application as
the resulting lots are both greater than 5 acres in size.

There is currently no proposed construction on either lot. The new lot line will not create any building
setback violations per the current town dimensional table contained within the zoning regulations.

Sincerely,
Doucet Survey, Inc.

N

Jack Kaiser, LLS
Vice-President

102 Kent Place 10 Storer Street, Riverview Suite 2 Commerce Drﬁe-, Suite 202
Newmarket, NH 03857 Kennebunk, ME 04043 Bedford, NH 03110
Phone (603) 659-6560 Phone (207) 502-7005 603-614-4060

www.DoucetSurvey.com




TAX MAP 19, LOT 19-6
STEVEN P. NAWROCKI
564 BAY RD

DURHAM, NE 03824

TAX MAP 19, LOT 19-7

THOMAS W. DUNCAN, JR & ANNE E. DUNCAN
14 ELDERBERRY CIRCLE

SUDBURY, MA 01776

TAX MAP 19, LOT 19-2

JOHN B. LESTER, III & AMY B. LESTER
578 BAY ROAD

DURHAM, NH 03824

TAX MAP 19, LOT 19-3

RICHARD V. RIELEY & SARAH H. RIELEY
576 BAY RD

DURHAM, NH 03824

TAX MAP 19, LOT 19-4
KITTYHAWK REV. TRUST
P.O. BOX 21948

PORTSMOUTH, NH 03802

TAX MAP 19, LOT 19-5
BRETTA HEILBUT

570 BAY ROAD

DURHAM, NH 03824

TAX MAP 19, LOT 19-8
STATE OF NH FISH & GAME
11 HAZEN DRIVE

CONCORD, NH 03301

TAX MAP 20, LOT 3-2

SHANKHASSTIC SHOREFRONT ASSOC. INC.
C/O0 DICK RIELEY, PRESIDENT

576 BAY ROAD

DURHAM, NH 03824

TAX MAP 20, LOT 5

GERHARD K. BRAND REV. TRUST &
INGEBURG C. BRAND REV. TRUST
561 BAY ROAD

DURHAM, NH 03824

TAX MAP 20, LOT 6

DONALD GOLINI & TRACEY E. GOLINI
557 BAY ROAD

DURHAM, NH 03824



TAX MAP 20, LOT 7-1
BRUCE A. LEICHTMAN &
MICHELLE D. LEICHTMAN
567 BAY ROAD

DURHAM, NH 03824

TAX MAP 20, LOT 7-2

KATRAK BAY ROAD REALTY TRUST
565 BAY ROAD

DURHAM, NH 03824

TAX MAP 20, LOT 7-3
CHRISTOPHER J. DALY &
STEPHANTE T. DALY

551 BAY RD

DURHAM, NH 03824

TAX MAP 20, LOT 7-4

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE/LCIP
10 DIXON AVE

CONCORD, NH 03301

DOUCET SURVEY, INC.
ATTN. JACK KAISER
102 KENT PLACE
NEWMARKET, NH 03857



DOUCET William J. Doucet, PS, President
® Steven V. Michaud, PS, Sr. V.P.
O John F. Kaiser, PS, V.P.
SUWEY > Jeffrey A. Goldknopf, PS, V.P.
= Matthew W, Fagginger-Auer, PS, V.P.

Serving your Professional Land Surveying & Mapping Needs ® Michael J. Carter, PS
Patrick J. Sharkey, PS
Licensed throughout New England

April 18,2017

Michael Behrendt
Town Of Durham

15 Newmarket Road
Durham, NH 03824

RE: Lot Line Adjustment Application
Steven Nawrocki & Thomas & Anne Duncan
Map 19, Lots 19-6 & 19-7 — Bay Road — Durham, NH

DSI Project #4951
FEES SCHEDULE
Application Fee $150.00
Abutter Notices (15 X $7.00) $105.00
Legal Notice $150.00
Total Fees $405.00
102 Kent Place 10 Storer Street, Riverview Suite 2 Commerce Drive, Suite 202
Newmarket, NH 03857 Kennebunk, ME 04043 Bedford, NH 03110
Phone (603) 659-6560 Phone (207) 502-7005 603-614-4060

www.DoucetSurvey.com



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Town of Durham
8 Newmarket Road
Durham, NH 03824-2898
Phone (603) 868-8064
www.ci.durham.nh.us

Application for Waiver from Reqgulation
Town of Durham, New Hampshire

Project name \S0ou»na e L\M%QQ'S\)%—\ mEnT of taxMaz VA Lore V-6 4\

Property Address SG0 & S 64 R ay Load Map and Lot # \(5_/ \9 -6 &\

Site Plan: Subdivision: Boundary line adjustment : ><

Section and subsection of the Site Plan Regulations or Subdivision Regulations from
which the waiver is requested:

\,C*;‘T \—-\ N T (\ DI VETMENT (5\? YLANCATTON i‘.Tb?C‘ CRAYHC VE‘“\"‘ URET \}\\)ET\J-\N AN

Reason/justification(s) for the waiver request: \\\E Ae: Kravieruwne B

Wawze Tor Wettane Detvsatior A Tnees Aet Ne Veorosto

N ~—
/\3\31\431,\3(;% O Lcm\\. CTRueTion On LAt VA\ZCE S QTT\-\\ST\MEU

Check which provision this would comply with (RSA 674:44 1ll. () and 676:36 I.(n)):

(1) Strict conformity would pose an unnecessary hardship to the applicant and
the waiver would not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulations; or

(2) ﬁ Specific circumstances relative to the site plan or subdivision, or conditions of

the land in such site plan or subdivision, indicate that the waiver will properly carry out
the spirit and intent of the regulations.

Name of applicant or agent filling out this form: :E ALV KF\%E K QU,M)N(\Z\M

Applicant? Agent? X Today's date “\_/ \"5/ \ 1

Office use below

Waiver approved: Waiver denied:

Comments:

Signature: Date:




MICHBAEL J. DONAHUE
CHARLES F. TUCKER
ROBERT D. CIANDELLA
LIZABETH M. MACDONALD
JOHN ). RATIGAN

DENISE A. POULOS

Lawyer S ROBERT M, DEROSIER
T (o CHRISTOPHER L. BOLDT
(’Z 5(4(;(&/6&/ P éféy{d SHARON CUDDY SOMERS
DOUGLAS M, MANSFIELD
CELEBRATING OVER 30 YEARS OF SERVICE TO OUR CLIENTS KATHERINE B. MILLER

CHRISTOPHER T. HILSON

JUSTIN L. PASAY

HEIDI J. BARRETT-KITCHEN
Please Respond to the Exeter Office NICOLE L. TIBBETTS

ERIC A, MAHER

DANIELLE E. FLORY

March 30, 2017
OF COUNSEL
NICHOLAS R. AESCHLIMAN

ROBERT A.BATTLES
(1951-2010)

Town of Durham Planning Board
8 Newmarket Xoad
Durham, NH 03824

Re: Application of Thomas W. Duncan, Jr. and Steven Nawrocki for lot line adjustment.

Dear Chair and Members of the Board:

I have been familiar with the development known as Shankhassick on Great Bay for
many years, having represented a number of owners and would be owners with respect to their
ownership of lots in that subdivision.

I am familiar with the application before you whereby a lot line adjustment is intended
between Steven Nawrocki and Thomas W. Duncan, Jr. which would decrease the size of the
Nawrocki lot and increase the size of the Duncan lot. No additional lot is contemplated in this
transaction.

I have reviewed the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions and Easements of
Shankhassick on Great Bay, as well as the corresponding plans. The declaration is recorded at
Book 2009, Page 296. The controlling paragraph 8.1.4 can be found at Book 2009, Page 0312
and T have included a rather dim copy of it here for your reference. It is clear that the
Declaration contemplates the possibility that boundary line adjustments will be made between lot
owners in the development and/or abutting lots such adjustments are expressly authorized
provided no additional dwelling units are constructed as a result thercof.

Further, the Covenants warn that such a lot line adjustment must not result in a violation
of the conservation easement deeds. This particular lot line adjustment will not have any effect
on the conservation easements referenced in the Covenants.

DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC
225 Water Street, P.O. Box 630, Exeter, NH 03833
111 Maplewood Avenue, Suite D, Portsmouth, NH 03801
Towle House, Unit 2, 164 NH Route 25, Meredith, NH 03253
1-800-566-0506 83 Clinton Street, Concord, NH 03301 www.dtclawyers.com



Town of Durham Planning Board
Page 2
March 30, 2017

Therefore, the lot line adjustment will not violate the Declaration of Covenants,
Restrictions and Easements of Shankhassick of Great Bay.
Sincerely,
DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA, PLLC

(‘/%/'\

Charles F. Tucker
ctucker(@dtclawyers.com

CFT:gsh

Enclosure

Cc:  Thomas W. Duncan, Jr.
Val Shelton

Steven Nawrocki
S:ADP-DY\Duncan, Thomas & Anne\Correspondence\2017 03 30 Durham ltr.docx



Book 2008 Page 312 Suffix  Docket 8532 This image for M at Copyroom1 at Strafford Cournity on 05/04/22

8k2009760312

8.1.2 No other improvements, such as a road, wtility, dam, fence, bridge, culvert,
barn, maple sugar house, covered sitting area, or shed without the express writien approval
of the Developer. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld provided said
improvement is in keeping with having a minimal physical impact on the property and will
not impact the overall scenic beauty of Shankhassick on Great Bay. It is expressly noted,
however, that any such improvements, as well as landscaping or plantings, within the “Area
1V Envelope” of Lot 1V, as shown on said plan, shall not require approval of the Developer
or the Association.

8.1.3 No use shall be made of the land to interfere with the quiet enjoyment of the
Owners. No sign, billboards, posterboard, or advestising structure of any kind shall be
erected or maintained on any lot or structures for any purpose whatsoever, except such signs
as may have been approved by the Developer, or its successors or assigns, the Board of
Directors of the Association.

8.1.4 No lot shall be subdivided into smaller lots, with the exception of the
division of Lot H 1o iuclude Units Ii-A and II-B of the Shankhassick Condominium on Great
Bay, except in such an instance where two lot Owners, or a lot Owner and an abutter who
may not necessarily be an Owner within this Declaration, may wish 1o divide an abutting lot
between them or renegotiate a boundary line, but in no instance shall more than one
dwelling vnit be erected on any lot as shown on said plan as modified by said boundary line
adjustment. Any lot reconfiguration is further limited by the provisions of the Conservation
Easement Deeds referred 10 in Sections 3.2.2 and 3.2.3.

8.).5 No motorized off-the-road vehicles shall be operated on any lot or
Association land, including, but not limited to, snowmobiles, trail bikes and all terrain
vehicles.

8.1.6 Tanks for the storage of fuel maintained on any lot shall be buried.

8.1.7 No fowl, horses, household pets or other animals shall be kept on any lot,
except that a reasonable number of the usual household pets may be kept on Home Lots in
conformity with Town of Durham animal regulations, if any, and in conformity with those
regulations from time to time established by the Association. Horses, buffalo, and other
grazing animals may be allowed by special exception with the approval of the Developer
and all abutting Shankhassick lot Owners. Said special exccption may be made with
conditions and is subject 1o revocation by the Association it said conditions arc not adhered
to. Said special exception shall only be for 4 tesm of one year, renewable annually, subject
to revocation by the Association or any abutting Lot Owner.

8.1.8 No rubbish, junk, cuttings, or other refuse shall be deposited or permitted to
remain on any lots. Mo trash, ashes, or other refuse may be thrown or dumped on any land.
The buming of refuse outdoors shall not be permitied. No incinerator or other device for
the burning of refuse indoors shall be constructed, installed, or used by any person except as
approved by the Developer, or iis successors and assigns, the Board of Directors.
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WARRANTY DEED

CHENEY-ENGLAND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP a New Hampshire Limited
&; s- Partnership with a principal place of business at 76 Exeter Street, Town of Newmarket, County
S of Rockingham, State of New Hampshire, for consideration paid, grant to STEVEN P.

l,-J__J

_____ NAWROCKI, married, of 4 Stephen James Road, Barrington, County of Strafford, State of
L R New Hampshire, with WARRANTY covenants, the following:

- s A centain tract or parcel of land situate on the northerly sideline of Bay Road in the Town
'L of Durham, County of Strafford, State of New Hampshire, and being designated as Lot VITI on a
SE plan entitled “Shankhassick on Great Bay, A Development by Cheney England Limited

o ¢ Partnership, Bay Road, Durham, N.H.,” dated March 5, 1998, by Doucet Survey, Inc., and

recorded on May 28, 1998 as plan # 53-7-8-9 at the Strafford County Registry of Deeds, bounded
and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Northerly sideline of said Bay Road at a steel stake at the end
of a stone wall at Lot VII as shown on said plan; thence running North 25° 060’ 00” West by and
along said Lot VII, a distance of 1,111.49 feet to a point; thence turning and ranning North 50°
00’ 00 East by and along said Lot VII, a distance of 142.06 feet to a point; thence turning and
running North 45° 00’ 00” West by and along said Lot VIL a distance of 723.95 feet to a point at
Lot IX; thence turning and running South 17° 00° 00” East by and along said Lot IX, a distance
of 783.48 to a point; thence countinuing South 17° 00° 00” East by and along said Lot IX, a
distance of 1,206.82 feet to a point in a stone wall on the Northerly sideline of said Bay Road;
thence turning and running North 74° 58 34" East by and along said Bay Road and said stone
wall, a distance of 30.00 feet to a point; thence turning and running North 60° 38" 37" East by
and along said Bay Road and said stone wall, a distance of 115.08 feet to a point; thence turning
and running North 51° 45" 42” East by and along said Bay Road and said stone wall, a distance
of 91.90 feet to a point; thence turning and running South 46° 46’ 25” East by and along said
Bay Road and said stone wall, a distance of 6.33 feet to a point; thence turning and running
North 23° 43’ 19” East by and along said Bay Road and said stone wall, a distance of 55.05 feet
to a point; thence turning and running North 26° 31° 34" East by and along said Bay Road and

said stone wall, a distance of 140.40 feet to a steel stake at Lot VII and the point of beginning,
containing 11.218 acres,

Subject, however, to the provisions that the Grantee by acceptance of this deed, agrees to
become and hereby becomes a member in the “Shankhassick Shorefront Association, Inc.”,
which is a New Hampshire Voluntary Corporation formed under the provisions of NH RSA 292
for the purpose of holding, maintaining, improving, and governing the use by all members of
said association of the land, easements, and improvements conveyed, or to be conveyed, to it.
Said Grantee hereby further agrees to accept and be bound by the Articles of Agreement and By-
Laws of said Shorefront Association. The above Grantee hereby is designated and becomes a
“meraber” in said Association as described in Article IV of the “Declaration of Covenants,
Restrictions and Easements of Shankhassick on Great Bay”, referenced herein below, and shalt
be entitled to all of the privileges and be subject 1o all of the obligations of said membership.

In addition to the owner of said Lot VIII, the owners of the following lots shall similarly
be required to become members of the Shankhassick Shorefront Association, Inc.:

1. Single family house lots I, IIL, IV, V, VI, VIL, IX and X as shown on said plan.

2. The two detached single family condominiums, Units II-A and II-B, on Lot Il as
shown on said Plan.

3. Any other owners of single family lots and/or condominium units as the Cheney-
England Limited Partnership may in its sole discretion in the future designate by unilateral
declaration to be recorded in the Strafford County Registry of Deeds, provided, however, that at
no time shall there be more than 14 members and no more than 18 boats entitled to use the
Shankhassick Shorefront Facility.
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Also subject, however, to the Declaration of Covenants, Restrictions and Easements of

Shankhassick on Great Bay recorded at Book 2009, Page 0296, of the Strafford County Registry
of Deeds.

Also subject, however, to a right-of-way over Driveway Easement X leading from Bay
Road and running to and for the benefit of Lot X as shown on said Plan, together with the right
of Lot X to erect utility lines within said easement area.

Together with an easement benefiting the Shankhassick Shorefront Association, Inc. and
Lots 1N, IX, and X, over that area identified as the Protected Area on Lot I as on said plans. The
protected area shall remain in its current natural state, to be maintained as such by the Association,
subject to the right of the Developer to establish such additional View Window Easements over the
Protected Area for the benefit of Lot IX and Lot X as it in its discretion may determine.

Together with a line of sight easement for the benefit of Lots VIII and IX being View
Window Easement VIIVTX as shown on said plans and encumbering Lots HI and IV. No structure
shall be built nor trees or shrubbery allowed to grow which would diminish the present view of Great
Bay from Lot VII or IX, and together with the right of the Owners of Lots VHI and IX to cut and
remove any additional vegetation that is allowed to grow within said easement area for the purpose
of maintaining a view of Great Bay, subject to the provisions of the Shoreland Protection Zone of
the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Durham dated February 5, 1990, and subject to the
Conservation Easement Deed from Walter W. Cheney to the State of New Hampshire dated

August 15, 1991, and recorded on even date at Book 1568, Page 406 of the Strafford County
Registry of Deeds.

Together with an easement for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and cgress over the

“Driveway Easement VIIL,” as shown on said plan, as the same runs from Bay Road across, Lot VII,
to the above described Lot VIIL

Also included is the right to erect and maintain utility lines within said driveway
easement VIII, this “Driveway Easement VHI” shall include the right to install, maintain,
repair, plow and replace a driveway within said “Easement.” A portion of said Easement
may be used in common with the owner of Lot VII. The owner of said Lot VIl may use
such portion of said Driveway Easement VIII as said owner may elect, which includes

the right to exit said easement in any place as said owner may elect to provide access to
said Lot VII, which, once established, shall become permanent.

Until the driveway and exit to Lot VI is established, the driveway easement shall
be maintained, repaired and plowed at the sole expense of the owner of said Lot VIL, the
expense of the maintenance, repair, and plowing of that portion of same that is used in
common shall be shared equally by the owners of said Lots VII and VIIi. That portion of
said driveway easement VIII used exclusively for the benefit of Lot VIII shall be

maintained, repaired, plowed, and replaced at the sole expense of the owner of said Lot
VIIL

The Grantor herein shall hot-top that portion of the driveway used in common by

the owners of Lots V11 and VIl at such time as the owner of Lot VII establishes the
location at which said owner shall exit said driveway easement to Lot VII. If the owners
of both Lots VII and VIII, however, decide that they would prefer that said driveway
easement area that is used in common not be hot-topped, then the Grantor herein shall
not hot-top said common easement area. If only one owner wants it hot-topped, however,
then it shall be hot-topped. The owner of said Lot VIl may also hot-top that portion of
the driveway easement that is exclusively for the benefit of said Lot V11 at said owner’s
own expense and shall be responsible for the maintenance, repair, and replacement of
said hot-top. Not withstanding the above, however, if the owner of said Lot VIII desires
to hot-top the driveway designed for said owner’s use prior to the time that the driveway
to Lot VII is established as set forth above, said owner of Lot VIII may do so at said
owner’s sole expense and the owner of Lot VI shall be bound by said decision, but shall
still be entitled to use same and exit said driveway as set forth above. The owner of said
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Lot VI shall thereafier be responsible for the maintenance, repair, plowing, and
replacement of the portion of hot-topped that is used in common.

Meaning and intending to describe and convey a portion of the same premises conveyed
to the said Cheney England Limited Partership by deed of Walter W. Cheney, dated July 22,
1991, and recorded at Book 1566, Page 366, of the Strafford County Registry of Deeds; deed of
Frederick J. England, Jr., dated July 22, 1991, and recorded at Book 1566, Page 373 of said

Registry; and deed of Valene C. England dated July 22, 1991, and recorded at Book 1566, Page
380, of said Registry.

WITNESS its hand this 2 77day of ‘7714# , 1999
WITNESS CHENEY ENGLAND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
a New Hampshire Limited Partnership
by its three General Partners;

Wildlife Realty, Inc., a general partner

Q’ch Ve /5&4&.4*
/4 d

Yo aeld :
Fre‘le@nglamL Jr., a general partner
By: J@iﬁ» W
Valerie C. England(a)general partner
Being all of the general partners.
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE )
ROCKINGHAM, SS. Date: 7;441/ L 27, (95

Becky 1. Benvenuti, duly authorized officer of Wildlife Realty, Inc., personally appeared
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her, the corporation’s, and the limited

partnership’s voluntary act and deed.
My Commission Exm’es
JUNE M. BARRY, Publie
My Commission Expires May 18, 1909
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
ROCKINGHAM SS. Date;__} 2y 27 1995

Valerie C. England, personally appeared and acknowledged the foregoing mstrument to
be her and the limited partnership’s voluntary act and deed.

Before me,

Notéfy Public/Justice of the P
My Comimission Expir&r .

JUNE M, mvnmnm
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE My Commission Expires May 15, 1909

ROCKINGHAM, SS. Date: }244/ 22 /558
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Frederick J. England, Jr., personally appeared and acknowledged the foregoi
instrument to be his and the limited partnership’s voluntary act and deed. ceome

Before me,

JUNE M. BARRY, Notary Pubkc. o
My Commission Expires May 18, 1980~ . 7

<STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE®

% XX LHousann X X6_HUNDRED AND_XX X DOLLARS

51 ta TR )
Y. $ 1600.00
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Register of Deeds, Strafford County

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

™3 Thousand & Hundred 75 Dollars

121282015 STB35628 § +++3675.00

SHORT FORM WARRANTY DEED

CHARLES O. CRESSY, Trustee of the CHARLES O. CRESSY LIVING
REVOCABLE TRUST OF 2000, under Declaration of Trust dated December 19, 2000, of 32 West
Running Brook Lane, Eliot, York County, Maine 03903 and BETSY W. CRESSY, Trustee of the
BETSY W. CRESSY LIVING REVOCABLE TRUST OF 2000, under Declaration of Trust dated
December 19, 2000, of 32 West Running Brook Lane, Eliot, York County, Maine 03903, for
consideration paid, grant to THOMAS W. DUNCAN, JR., and ANNE E. DUNCAN, husband and
wife of 14 Elderberry Circle, Sudbury, Massachusetts 01776 , as joint tenants with rights of
survivorship, with WARRANTY COVENANTS,

A certain tract or parcel of land situate on the northerly sideline of Bay Road in the Town of
Durham County of Strafford, State of New Hampshire, and being designated as Lot VII on a plan
entitled “Shankhassick on Great Bay, a Development by Cheney England Limited Parinership, Bay
Road, Durham, N.H.,” dated March 5, 1998, by Doucet Survey, Inc., and recorded as plan #53-8 and
#53-9 at the Strafford County Registry of Deeds, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a steel stake at the cnd of a stone wall on the Northerly sideline of said Bay
Road at Lot VIII as shown on said plan; thence running N 25° 00’ 00" W by and along said Lot VIII
a distance of 1, 111.49 feet to a drill hole; thence turning and running N 50° 00' 00" E by and along
said Lot VIII a distance of 142.06 feet to an iron rod; thence turning and running N 45° 00' 00" W
by and along said Lot VIII a distance of 723.95 feet to a drill hole at Lot IX; thence continuing N 45°
00' 00" W by and along said Lot IX a distance of 392.95 feet to an iron rod at Lot X; thence
continuing N 45° 00' 00" W by and along said Lot X a distance of 215.79 feet to an iron rod at Lot
19-3; thence continuing N 45° 00' 00" W by and along said Lot 19-3 a distance of 209.87 feet to an
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iron rod at land identified as “Tax Sheet 19, Lot 19-8; thence turning and running N 75° 56' 48" E
by and along said “Tax Sheet 19, Lot 19-8", a distance of 210.00 feet to a drill hole; thence turning
and running S 39° 49’ 33" E by and along said “Tax Sheet 19, Lot 19-8" a distance of 1,444.82 feet
to an iron rod; thence turning and running S 03 09' 57" E by and along said “Tax Sheet 19, Lot 19-8"
a distance of 74.68 feet to an iron rod; thence turning and running S 45° 00' 00" E by and along said
“Tax Sheet 19, Lot 19-8" a distance of 842.34 feet to a drill hole in a stone wall on the Northerly
sideline of said Bay Road; thence turning and running S 14° 35' 13" W by and along said stone wall
and said Bay Road a distance of 147.44 feet to a drill hole; thence turning and running S 27° 04' 26"
W by and along said stone wall and said Bay Road a distance of 106.46 feet to a point at the end of
said stone wall; thence turning and running S 40° 38' 48" W by and along said Bay Road a distance
of 294.08 feet to a steel stake at the end of a stone wall at Lot VIII and the point of beginning,
containing 11.548 acres.

Subject, however, to the provisions that the Grantee by acceptance of this deed, agrees to
become and hereby becomes a member in the “Shankhassick Shorefront Association, Inc.”, which
is a New Hampshire Voluntary Corporation formed under the provisions of NH RSA 292 for the
purpose of holding, maintaining, improving and governing the use by all members of said
Association of the land, easements, and improvements conveyed, or to be conveyed, to it. Said
Grantee hereby further agrees to accept and be bound by the Articles of Agreement and By-Laws of
said Shorefront Association. The above Grantee hereby is designated and becomes a “member” in
said Association as described in Article IV of the “Declaration of Covenanis, Restrictions and
Easements of Shankhassick on Great Bay”, referenced herein below, and shall be entitled to all of
the privileges and be subject to all of the obligations of said membership.

In addition to the owner of said Lot VII, the owners of the following lots and/or
condominium units shall similarly be required to become members of the Shankhassick Shorefront
Association, Inc.:

1. Single Family houses Lot L, III, IV, V, VI, VIII, IX, and X as shown on said plan,

2. The two detached single family condominiums, Units II-A and II-B, on Lot 11 as Shown on
said Plan.
3. Any other owners of single family lots and/or condominium units as the Cheney-England

Limited Partnership may in its sole discretion in the future designate by unilateral declaration
to be recorded in the Strafford County Registry of Deeds, provided, however that at no time
shall there be more than 14 members and no more than 18 boats entitled to use the
Shankhassick Shorefront Facility.

Also subject, however, to the Declaration of Covenants, Restrictions and Easements of the
Shankhassick on Great Bay, dated May 28, 1998, recorded at Book 2009, Page 0296, of the Strafford
County Registry of Deeds.
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Together with a line of sight easement for the benefit of Lot VII being View Window
Easement VII encumbering Lot V as shown on said plans. No structure shall be built nor trees or
shrubbery allowed to grow which would diminish the present view of Great Bay from Lot VII, and
together with the right of the Owners of Lot VII to cut and remove any additional vegetation that is
allowed to grow within said easement area subject to the provisions of Subparagraph 3.2.1-3.2.3 of
the Declaration of Covenants, Restrictions and Easements referenced above.

TOGETHER WITH and SUBJECT TO the provisions with respect to “Driveway Easement
VIII” as set forth in the deed of said Lot #VTII from the Cheney-England Limited Partnership dated
the 27" day of May, 1998, and recorded at Book 2009, Page 669 of said Registry.

Meaning hereby to convey the same premises described in deed of Andrew M. Massimilla
to the Grantors dated November 24, 2008, recorded in Book 3695, Page 168, Strafford County
Registry of Deeds.

This is not homestead property.

This deed is signed this /# day of December, 2015.

Charles O. Cressy Living Revocable
Trust Of 2000

N4

Charles & Cressy, Trustee

Betsy W. Cressy Living Revocable
Trust Of 2000

By: ' , U
Betsy W. Ctessy, Trustee

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _/ 7+“day of December, 2015, by
Charles O. Cressy as Trustee of the Charles O. Cressy Living Revocable Trust and individually.
The identity of the subscribing party was determined by (check box that applies and complete
blank line, if any):
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[D/ My personal knowledge of the identity of said person OR

O The oath or affirmation of a credible witness,

of witness), the witness being personally known to me OR

O The following identification documents:

(driver’s license, passport, other).

-~

/
7

otary Public/Jistiee-ef-the-Reace.
Type/Print Name:

(name

My Commission Expires:

Edmund S, Hibbard
NOTARY PUBLIC - NEW HAMPSHIRE
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE My Commission Expires January 26, 2020

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this gXMday of December , 2015, by
Betsy W. Cressy as Trustee of the Betsy W. Cressy Living Revocable Trust and individually.
The identity of the subscribing party was determined by (check box that applies and complete

blank line, if any):
IE/ My personal knowledge of the identity of said person OR

O The oath or affirmation of a credible witness,

of witness), the witness being personally known to me OR

O The following identification documents:

(driver’s license, passport, other).

clmed y;/AéMM.—/
Public/Justicc-of-the-Reaee
Type/Print Name:

(name

My Commission Expires:

NOTARyEdmu"d S,

W oo e



DES Home

Water - Subsurface Onestop - Application Detail

Return to Query Return to Results

Work Number:
Status:
Application Type:

Approval Number:

Owner Name:

Site Street Address:

County:
Book / Page:
Map / Lot:

Designer:

Installer:

Approval Date:
Operation Date:

Do Not Backfill Date:
Bedrooms:

Flow:

Approval Conditions AMENDED TO SHOW RELOCATION OF TANK. PH 10-29-98

199806452
APPROVED FOR OPERATION
CONSTRUCTION

CA1998012609
STEVEN P NAWROCKI

WILCOX FARM
BAY ROAD
DURHAM
STRAFFORD

STRAFFORD
1043 / 656
19/ 19-6

MICHAEL R CROWLEY
2A JAMES FARM RD
LEE, NH 03824
PHONE: 603-659-3559

WAYNE P ROSA

340 WADLEIGH FALLS RD
NEWMARKET, NH 03857
PHONE: 603-817-1969

10/12/1998
10/23/1998

4
600

1. REPLACES CA1998007583.

DES Reviewer: JOHN BAAS, III

Application Documents:

Total Documents Returned: O

Data Provider Activities

You will need a PDF reader in order to view any documents. You can download a free reader from Adobe.

Data Provider Login
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DATE,

TAX MAP 19
76 BAY RD
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SCRE BYK JIES,

3
) 3
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NOTES:

REFEREMCE:

[

TOTAL EXISTING PARCEL AREAS:

OWNLRS OF RECORD: LOT 19-8
STEVEN P. NAWRGTRI
564 BAY ROAD
DURHAM, Wi 03824
SCR.D. 2009665

4. JOME. RURAL AMD KESIDENCE € (R)
DIMENSIONAL RECUIREMENTS:

MIN, LOT AHEA 150,000 eq.ft.
MIM, FRONTAGE <00 ft.
MIN, FRONT SETBACE. 30 4t
MIN, SIDE SFTRACK 20 it
MIN, REAR SCTBACK 30 L.

ZONING INFORMATION LISIED HERECN IS BASED OW TABLL 175-54 OF THE TOWN OF GURHAM
ZONING CROINAMCE DATED 02/20/2017 AS AVAILABLE ON THE TOWN WEBSITE ON 04/10,/2017.
‘ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS APPLY, AND REFERENCE (S HEREBY MADE TO THE EFFECTIVE ZOMING
ORDINANCE  THE LAND OWNER IS KESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL APPLIGABLE MUMICIPAL,
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ANALTEIS,
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LOT 18-8 11.218 AC.
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STATION WITH A TRIMBLE TSC3 DATA COLLCCTOR. TRAVERSE ADJUSTMENT GASED ON LEAST SRUARE

Lo
THOMAS W. DUNCAN JR. & ANMT F. DINCAN
14 FIDERBERRY CIRCLE

119-7 & Vs

SUDBURY, MA 01776 e

S.CR.D. 4348 8989

GREAT HAY

7. HORIZONTAL DATUM BASED OM MEW HAMPSHIRE STATE PLAKE(2B0C) HADB3{2011) DERIVED FROM

REDUNDANT GPS CBSERVATIONS UTILIZING THE KEYMET GPS VRS METWORK [ FGEND
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2008, PAGE €69 AND AS §HOVM HEREQN. REFFR TO CURRENT DEEDS FOR SPECIFIC DITALS OF =

SAID EASEMENT, ADDITIONALLY BOTH LOTS ARE SUBJECT TO COVENANTS AS RECORDED IN EC.RE.
6.

BOUK 2008, PAGE 28

=

1
REFERINCI PLARN:

1. "SHANKHASSICK ON GREAT BAY, A DEVOLOPMENT BY CHENEY ENGLAND IIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BAY
ROAD, GURHAM, NH™ OATED MARCH 5, 1§88 BY DOUCET SURVEY, INC. SCRD. PLAN 53 B, 53-7
; 53 8.
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